graduates that consists five (5) tourism experts who are responsible for tourism policy and 

planning, nine (9) university executives who are responsible for employability 

development of students especially in tourism and twenty (20) entrepreneurs of 

authorized travel agencies and four hundred and thirteen (413) tourism professionals 

working in travel agencies. The content analysis was conducted in the literature review to 

determine the lists and groups of tourism employability attributes while statistical analysis 

using frequency, mean value, and standard deviation was conducted for the analysis of